
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2016
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, EILEEN QUICK AND 
COLIN RAYNER (CHAIRMAN) 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, GERRY CLARK, DAVID EVANS, 
MARIUS GILMORE, JESSE GREY, JOHN LENTON, JOHN STORY AND 
SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: 17/10/2015

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
September 2016.

7 - 12

4.  6 MONTH UPDATE ON THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY ACTION PLAN
Presentation by Jennifer Gunn.

Verbal 
Report

5.  COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTION
To comment on the Cabinet report.

13 - 20

6.  FUTURE PROVISION OF DEBT
To comment on the Cabinet report.

To 
Follow

7.  FINANCIAL UPDATE
To comment on the Cabinet report. 

21 - 40

8.  TRUST REPORT
To consider the report.

To 
Follow

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 10 and 11 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PARTII

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
September 2016.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

41 - 44

11.  FINANCIAL UPDATE 

To note the Part II appendix.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

45 - 46

ii.



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the releva
[...]
red has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll, Lyne Jones, Ross McWilliams, Eileen Quick and Colin 
Rayner (Chairman).

Also in attendance: Cllr Jack Rankin and Lisa Targowska

Officers: Terry Baldwin, Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, David Scott, Chris Hilton, Hillary Hall 
and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr L Evans, Cllr Burbage, and Cllr McWilliams 
reported he would be late.  

Lead Members Cllr Dudley (Leader) and Cllr N Airey (Children’s Services) and deputy Lead 
Member Cllr Gilmore (for Manifesto Delivery) gave apologies for note being able to attend and 
present their reports.

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

Councillor Carroll declared a Prejudicial Interest in item 6 (Maidenhead Golf Club) due to his 
role as Deputy Lead Member for communications, he left the room for the duration of the 
discussion and voting on the item.

Councillor C Rayner declared that during his role as Major he had attended social events with 
Mr Shanley and he and his wife had supported Burchetts Green CE Infants School, as his 
interest was not Prejudicial he remained in the meeting.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August 2016 were 
approved as a true and correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel reviewed the Cabinet report regarding the Council’s financial performance to date 
in 2016-17.  The Panel were informed that there was a projected £418k underspend on the 
General Fund.  The Council had a Development Fund balance of £1.104m bring reserves to 
£6.198m which was above the minimum £5.27m set by Council.  Details of performance by 
directorate were included in section 4 of the report.

The Panel were informed that the report also contained a recommendation to approve a 
£113k S106 capital project for Porny School and the removal of £195k capital budget no 
longer required for the satellite grammar school feasibility project.

With regards to usable / unusable split Cllr Carrol requested that the amount of unusable 
reserves and what they are used for be sent to the Panel.

Cllr Quick questioned the budget pressure on Home to School Transport and was informed 
that now the school term had started the amount of budget pressure will be available by the 
end of September 2016.

The Chairman raised concern that the Planning, Development and Regeneration Service 
continued to be performing poorly with a projected £77k overspend and he was disappointed 

7

Agenda Item 3



that no representative from Planning had attended the meeting.  The Chairman mentioned 
that issues such as staffing continued to be a problem for the service.  Members were 
informed that there was currently a restructure for the department and that there had been 
difficulties recruiting the right calibre of staff for the Borough Local Plan. 

Cllr Jones raised concern that there had been continued restructure of the Planning 
Department over the last five years resulting in a lot of skilled officers leaving the Council and 
that we were now playing catch up. 

The Chairman questioned when was the planning department going to make an application for 
funding to deal with the Lower Thames Strategy planning application. As this could lead to 
over spends in future financial quarters.

The Chairman questioned why there was a variance of £35k for Communities and Economic 
Development and was informed that a briefing note would be circulated to the Panel. 

Cllr Carroll mentioned that given to the Government statement regarding Grammar School it 
was prudent to remove the budget line, however he questioned why there was a £5k variance.  
The Panel were informed that this was due to the initial work undertaken on the project.

Resolved unanimously: That The Corporate Services O&S Panel reviewed the 
Cabinet report regarding the latest financial update and unanimously endorsed 
the recommendations; but had many reservations and thus the endorsement 
was subject to the following concerns been addressed by Cabinet.  A major 
concern was raised that the Planning Department continued to be performing 
financially poorly for yet another quarter and that the Lead Member was not in 
attendance again to explain the overspend of his portifio. 

The Chairman questioned when was the planning department going to make an 
application for funding to deal with the Lower Thames Strategy planning 
application. As this could lead to over spends in future financial quarters.

BUDGET 2017-18 - INITIAL SAVINGS PROPOSALS 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report showing proposed savings for the 2017-18 budget.  
The report highlighted that the Medium Term Financial Plan had identified the need to make 
savings of £5.6m in 2017-18.  Some of the proposed savings would be subject to further 
reports to Cabinet for approval.  The final savings proposals would form part of the budget 
build and be presented to Council.

Councillor Jones raised concern that report summary point three and the recommendations 
implied that officers and Lead Members would be able to implement saving proposals without 
any formal scrutiny proses.  Members of Overview and Scrutiny should be able to judge the 
viability of proposals in Appendix A and thus she could not agree to support the 
recommendations. 

The Chairman mentioned that at previous meetings it had been mentioned that saving 
proposals would go via Council and Cabinet for all Members to consider.  The Panel were 
informed that the larger saving proposals coming due to Delivering Differently had been to 
Cabinet and would be coming back to Cabinet and thus scrutiny prior to being implemented. 

Cllr Rankin reported that the report was a statement of intent with the budget being signed off 
by Council.  It allowed Members to get an early look and say on areas being considered. 

Cllr Quick reiterated concern raised that the second recommendation suggested that after this 
report had been approved by Cabinet that saving proposals could be implemented.  

8



The Panel felt that there was not enough information in the report to enable them to make 
informed comments on any of the saving proposals. The Panel were informed that detail 
behind proposals would be in future Cabinet reports that would be subject to scrutiny.

(Cllr McWilliams joined the meeting)

The Panel made alternative recommendations, as detailed below, and asked Cabinet to 
consider changing the reports recommendations accordingly. 

Resolved unanimously: The Corporate Services O&S Panel reviewed the Cabinet 
report regarding Initial Savings in Respect of 2017-18 Budget.  The Panel 
endorsed the need to identify saving proposals but felt that the report lacked 
detail behind the individual proposals and thus could not endorse the 
recommendations being put to Cabinet.  The Panel request Cabinet consider and 
to adopt the following alternative recommendations:

(i) Note the savings listed in Appendix A for submission to 
Council in the 2017-18 budgets and authorise officers to 
undertake work on proposed schemes where approval would 
be subject of any subsequent reports  to Cabinet between 
October 2016 and January 2017 to allow them to be included 
in the 2017-18 Budget report to Council and to full debate by 
Councillors.

(ii) Authorises Strategic Directors in agreement with Lead 
Members to develop requirements for the implement savings 
proposals.

If Cabinet were minded to approve the proposed recommendations it 
should be noted that point five in the report summary be amended 
accordingly.  The Panel felt it would also have been useful to add to the 
report where a proposed scheme is subject to Cabinet approval or where 
a scheme had already been approved for implementation.  

MAIDENHEAD GOLF CLUB 

The Panel considered the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee report regarding the next 
steps necessary to be undertaken to progress the development of Maidenhead Golf Course.

Cllr Rankin informed he would be presenting the report to the sub-committee and would be 
requesting  £250,000 to cover property and technical consultancy fees as well as initial legal 
advice.  He informed the Panel that a key point was identifying the required infrastructure and 
that this was the first stage of a planned approach. 

Cllr Quick reported that it was a prudent approach to ensure we got the development right but 
questioned how the £250k figure was reached.  The Panel were informed that this was 
detailed in section 4.1 of the report and was based on previously tendered development 
management submissions.

The Chairman questioned if the development of the site would be undertaken by one 
contractor or if due to its size it would be split into a number of development site with sufficient 
infrastructure in place.  He also requested that Cabinet be mindful of VAT implications when 
selling the land for development.

Resolved unanimously:  that the Corporate Services O&S Panel reviewed the 
Cabinet report and fully endorsed the recommendations but with a lot of 

9



reservations and subject to the follow mater being attended to by Cabinet.  The 
Panel felt it was important that financial advice be sought regarding VAT 
implications on expenditure as it may not be recoverable if the land which may 
be developed is sold without VAT. This could increase this budget by 20%.

(Cllr Carroll left the meeting during consideration of this item and did not vote 
on the matter)

COUNCIL MANIFESTO TRACKER 

The Panel considered the report that provided the detail of progress that had been made 
against the Council’s 137 Manifesto Commitments.  The covering report provided the analysis 
whilst the appendix provided the detail for each commitment. 

(Cllr Carroll joined the meeting)

The Chairman mentioned that the administration had only met 21 commitments and 
questioned if future delivery would be effected by future savings.  The Panel were informed 
that the report detailed where savings had already been met and where progress was on 
target to be met; there were also details of the three commitments that would not be met.

Resolved unanimously that: The Corporate Services O&S Panel reviewed the 
Cabinet report regarding progress being made on the administrations manifesto 
commitments and fully endorsed the recommendations. Subject to that items 
highlighted in ‘red’ are fully explained by the Lead Member reporting why these 
manifesto promises cannot be archived by this Council.

The Panel requested that where commitments were not being met that the Lead 
Member attends Panel meetings to explain why and what remedial action was 
proposed. There were concerns with the budget savings having to be made that 
they might lead to some of the manifesto comments not being honoured.

Cllr Bateson was congratulated on achieving 50% of Manifesto Commitments 
already.

IPMR - HR INDICATORS 

The Panel considered the report responding to the request for further information regarding 
the Integrated Performance Management Report adverse HR indicators reported in quarter 1 
2016/17 and the measures in place to address them.

The report detailed the working days lost per full time equivalent and showed that the top five 
reasons for absence are:

 Stress, depression, anxiety, mental health and fatigue.
 Other.
 Muscular skeletal.
 Infection.
 Stomach, liver, kidney and digestion.

The Panel were informed that the average number of days lost in the public sector was 7.9 per 
full time equivalent whilst at RBWM it was currently just above 9 days.  There was a difference 
between directorates where staff working with vulnerable people where not expected to work if 
ill.  

The report also provided detail of the level of agency staff used and the cost of employing 
agency staff.

10



Cllr Carroll mentioned that he was concerned about the statistics mental health but pleased to 
see remedial action was being undertaken.  The Panel were informed that the Council had 
worked with our Public Health colleagues and were in discussions with Cabinet about bring 
forward some of the planned actions.

In response to questions about reporting sickness the Panel were informed that the employee 
had to phone their line manager, a text or email was not acceptable, and if they did not call 
their line manager would be expected to contact them.  It was noted that sick pay was used 
and that employees could self certificate for 7 days. The Chairman mentioned that by law you 
did not have to pay sick leave for the first three days.

Cllr Targowska mentioned that the authority were looking at positive measures to reduce 
absence before they considered punitive measures and questioned the chairman’s statement 
regarding sick leave. 

In response to further questions the Panel were informed that the Employment Panel received 
reports focused on action plans and that HR Business Partners reported to a team 
management level.  There were also measures in place regarding the impact of the 
transitional programme. 

Resolved unanimously: that the report be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I

Title Change to Council Tax Empty and Unfurnished Exemption
Responsible Officer(s) Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and 

Customer Services
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Andy Jeffs, Head of Revenues and Benefits and Deputy 
Director of Operations and Customer Services, 01628 
796527

Member reporting Cllr Hill
For Consideration By Cabinet
Date to be Considered 27 October 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

1 April 2017

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. From 1 April 2013, the council used new statutory powers to reduce the 100% 
empty and unfurnished exemption from six months to one month. The proposals in 
the report seek to refine that change. 

2. The proposal in this report is to remove the one-month, 100% empty and 
unfurnished exemption in line with many other local authorities with effect from 1 
April 2017.

3. The amount of collectable Council Tax will increase by £325,000, of which 
£267,000 would be retained by the Council. The cost of Council Tax administration 
would also reduce by £25,000. 

4. If agreed this recommendation will also need to be put before full Council on 13 
December 2017.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

1. Additional Council Tax revenue of £325,000, of which, 
the council would retain £267,000 providing the 
council with additional income to fund council services 

31 March 2018

Report for: ACTION

13

Agenda Item 5



2. Reduction in cost of administering Council Tax by 
£25,000

31 March 2018

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i. Endorses the principle of removing the one-month Council Tax 
exemption for empty and unfurnished properties (previously known 
as Class C discount), with effect from 1 April 2017, and recommends 
this to Council for a final decision.

ii. Grants delegated authority subject to approval by Cou
[...]
n. However, it is not possible to demonstrate that this impact bares any 
relevance to the Equality Duty, or that persons affected are impacted to any 
disproportionate degree on the basis of having protected characteristics. The 
proposals pertain to the time bound circumstances of residencies in the Royal 
Borough, rather than its residents.

10.2 The assessment therefore concludes that the recommendation to remove the 
empty and unfurnished exemption cannot be shown to affect people with 
protected characteristics or the Equality Duty, they are assessed as equality-
neutral and a further Equality Impact Assessment is not required at this time.   

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 If the 1-month empty and unoccupied exemption is removed this will lead to a 
reduction of 0.5 FTE in the Business Services team. This can be achieved without 
redundancy. 

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

12.1 None. 

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Customer Service Centre will receive less telephone calls as a result of the 
recommendations in the paper being agreed.

17



14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel are yet consider this paper.

14.2 No external consultation has been carried out. 

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

15.1 The following table shows the stages and deadlines for implementing the 
recommendation:

Date Details
27/10/2016 Recommendation to Cabinet for approval
13/12/2016 Recommendation to Council for approval
02/01/2017 Publish decision in local newspaper and web-site
01/04/2017 Removal of 1 month unoccupied and unfurnished exemption

16. APPENDICES

16.1 None

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

17.1 This is a statutory requirement 

18. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of 
consultee 

Post held 
and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See comments 
in paragraph: 

Internal 
Cllr Hill Lead Member 28/09/16 29/09/16
Cllr Saunders Lead Member 

Finance
29/09/16 29/09/16

Simon Fletcher Strategic 
Director 
Operations 
and 
Customer 
Services

21/09/16 27/09/16

Alison Alexander Managing 
Director & 
Strategic 
Director of 
Adult, 
Children and 
Health 
Services

29/09/16 29/09/16

18



Name of 
consultee 

Post held 
and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See comments 
in paragraph: 

Russell O’Keefe Strategic 
Director of 
Corporate 
and 
Community 
Services

29/09/16 29/09/16

Rob Stubbs Head of 
Finance and 
Deputy 
Director of 
Corporate 
and 
Community 
Services

29/09/16 29/09/16

Terry Baldwin Head of HR 29/09/16 29/09/16

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item?
Key decision No
Full name of 
report author

Job title Full contact no:

Andy Jeffs Head of Revenues & Benefits
and Deputy Director of
Operations and Customer
Services

01628 796527

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

Main paper - Part I, Appendix H part II (Not for
publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Title Financial Update
Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate and

Community Services, 01628 796521
Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance, 01628 796341

Member reporting Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for Finance
For Consideration By Cabinet
Date to be Considered 27 October 2016
Implementation Date if
Not Called In

Immediate

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2016-17. In
summary there is a projected £132k underspend on the General Fund. This is
a decrease of £266k from the September financial monitoring report. This is
due to an £86k decrease in the net underspend forecast in service budgets,
details of which are included in section 4 and presenting the £180k reduction of
the provision for the clearance of Shurlock Road as an approved estimate,
details of which are in paragraph 4.7.

2. Consequently the Council remains in a strong financia

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, David Burbage (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Jones, 
Eileen Quick and Colin Rayner (Chairman)

Officers: David Scott, Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Jennifer Gunn, Simon Fletcher, 
Andy Jeffs and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McWilliams and Cllr L Evans. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

(Cllr Quick joined the meeting)

6 MONTH UPDATE ON THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY ACTION 
PLAN 

The Economic Development Manager gave a presentation providing a 6 month update on the 
Economic Development Strategy Action Plan.

The Panel were informed that to help raise the profile of the Council a welcome letter was sent 
to all new businesses from the Portfolio Member, that capacity building was ongoing with the 
Maidenhead Chamber of Commerce and work continued on the introduction of Windsor UK.

Further developments included running business advice clinics once a month in Windsor and 
in Maidenhead, the Maidenhead Town Partnership were reviewing empty shops in 
Maidenhead with the view of introducing pop up shops and promoting empty shops to 
potential clients.  

An Invest in RBWM infographic was circulated to the Panel, this was created for Members as 
an aide memoire on economic development highlighting key facts and showing major 
businesses in the area.

The presentation went on to show the level of inward investment which included the invest in 
Windsor and Maidenhead website being up and running, Cabinet Members visiting new 
businesses when appropriate and Members attending forums / meetings to promote the 
borough.

The Panel were also shown a list of events that had been held with the most noticeable being 
the work of the Windsor, Eton and Ascot Town Partnership Board delivering an extensive 
programme of events throughout the year include the signature HMQ 90th birthday events, 
HMQ90 Portrait Pageant street gallery, annual night market, food markets, pancake races and 
new bandstand programme.



Maidenhead had also delivered a successful events calendar with highlights including 
Wimbledon on the High Street, Maidenhead Festival and Maidenhead at the Movies. 

The presentation went on to show work undertaken to help residents equip themselves with 
the skills of today and for tomorrow this included apprenticeship clauses being part of RBWM 
procurement process, working with partners on apprenticeships and the work being 
undertaken by the Grow Our Own team.

Cllr Bowden questioned how the proposed expansion of Heathrow could help with 
apprenticeships as they curranty supported neighbouring authorities but not RBWM.  The 
Panel were informed that the other authorities were closer then RBWM, however East 
Berkshire Colleague did offer engineering courses. 

Cllr Burbage asked if there were defined outcomes or key performance indicators that showed 
that work undertaken was making an impact.  The Panel were informed that there were KPI’s 
for services supporting economic development but as the strategy had only been in place for 
one year its impact was not so noticeable, however the action plan would show were there 
was an outcome.  There were also targets having an impact at a micro level such as the 
employment of apprenticeships. 
The Chairman mentioned that the Crown Estate should be added to the infographic and asked 
how many young people were unemployed.  The Panel were informed that the level of 
unemployment between 16 to 19 year olds was very low in the borough.

In response to a question from Cllr Jones regarding the use of media it was noted that the 
Town Centre Managers used twitter accounts and RBWM had its twitter feed and Facebook; 
there was also a lot of work done via external networks. 

The presentation was noted.  

COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTION 

Item withdrawn. 

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest financial update report due to go to Cabinet.  Members were 
informed that the general fund level was in excess of £6m, which was above the 
recommended level of £5.27m. 

The Panel noted that:

 £180,000 provision for the clearance of Shurlock Road.
 Home to School Transport had a projected a pressure of £340,000.
 Temporary accommodation arrangements projected a pressure of £470,000.
 Domiciliary care provision was projected to underspend by £200,000. 
 Funding change in nursing care were also expected to result in a £300,000 

underspend. 
 The overall projection was for an overspend of £300,000.
 Operations and Customer Services had projected an underspend of £400,000 related 

to residual waste tonnage, garden waste collection, parking income  and reduced ICT 
costs.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that there would always be turnover in 
departments such as planning due to the high level of competition and demand, that there had 
been a saving on legal costs by better management of legal requirements and that the savings 
in the Finance department were due to a resent restructure.  



Resolved unanimously:  The Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the 
Cabinet report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

TRUST REPORT 

Members noted that the item had been marked as ‘to follow’ on the agenda, as when the 
agenda was published the report had not been available as officer approvals had not yet been 
completed.

The Panel considered the Annual Trust report that was for information only.  The report 
provided an update on the management and administration of those Trusts where Cabinet 
acted as the Trustees and those trusts where RBWM had a role. In previous years the annual 
report had been considered by Cabinet however for 2016 it has been agreed that the report 
would be considered by the Corporate Services O&S Panel. 

The Panel were informed that discussions had been commenced to investigate the potential 
for the Prince Phillip Trust Fund to take on some of the RBWM trusts to consolidate into the 
Prince Phillip Trust Fund.

Cllr Burbage questioned what had happened to £21k from the Workings Boys Club and was 
informed that this had been split between the organisations running costs and 4 Marlow Road.  
Cllr Burbage also asked why the accounts showed a loss of £40k and was informed that this 
was due to the change in market valuations of their mixed investment portfolio. 

The Chairman mentioned that the report would have been improved if it showed the amount of 
money the organisations had distributed, to how many people, what their assets where and a 
year on year comparison.   It was agreed that officers would see if this was possible for next 
years report.

It was questioned why none Councillors were representing the authority on some of the 
organisations.  The Panel were informed that this was part of the authorities appointment to 
outside bodies and certain organisations allowed none Councillors to be appointed as the 
Council’s representative.  The Chairman mentioned that it was easy to appoint trustees but 
difficult to remove.

Cllr Jones mentioned that some of the submissions dates still said 2015 and was informed 
that this was because for those organisations there had been no new information submitted. 

Resolved unanimously: that the update be noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

After the conclusion of the Part II discussion the Panel continued in Part I.

FUTURE PROVISION OF DEBT  

Members noted that the item had been marked as ‘to follow’ on the agenda, as when the 
agenda was published the report had not been available as officer approvals had not yet been 
completed.



The Panel considered the Cabinet report regarding the creation of a new Debt Recovery 
Enforcement Service, branded as Thames Valley Enforcement Agency, through the 
commercial trading arm, RBWM Commercial Services from 1 April 2017. 

The Panel were informed that the council currently used an external bailiff to collect certain 
overdue debt such as Council Tax. The proposal was to bring the service in-house. Start up 
costs would be £114,000, however this would yield £423,000 of new revenue and a saving of 
£132,000.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the new service would be run locally 
but the plan was to offer the service to other authorities with any profit coming back to the 
Council rather then going to shareholders.  Members were informed that two enforcement staff 
was sufficient as there was no requirement for them to act in pairs and they would be 
equipped with body CCTV, there would also be overflow arrangements with another agency 
when required. 

The Panel raised concern that the enforcement officers could be mistaken for community 
wardens and were informed that they would be set up as a separate company and not wear 
the RBWM badge.

Cllr Burbage questioned the fee structure and was informed that this was set by law but it was 
expected that  the volume of work would not decrease and that the new company would be 
able to do more work but for less overheads. 

It was mentioned that it was important that the officers recruited were sufficiently qualified and 
that the name Thames Valley Enforcement Agency could be mistaken for Thames Valley 
Police.  It was noted that the name could be changed if required and that with regards to 
recruitment there had been benchmarking with other authorities who had also been through 
this process. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that the service was once in house and then outsourced and questioned 
what had changed.  The Panel were informed that not all outsourced services were as 
successful as expected and that this offered an opportunity to maintain standards but also 
bring funds back into the Council. 

Resolved unanimously:   The Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the 
Cabinet report and fully endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel raised 
concern that the proposed name Thames Valley Enforcement Agency could be 
construed for Thames Valley Police and that we had to be careful that they were 
not viewed as community wardens.    

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


